NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Thorntown Advisory Planning Commission will hold a Public Hearing on Application TEXT-001-2022 on Monday, August 29, 2022 at 6:00 PM in the Thorntown Town Hall, 101 W. Main St., Thorntown, IN 46071. The application initiated by the Planning Commission aims to amend the Thorntown Code of Ordinance, chapters 150 and 152 to a) amend the language to reflect the change in planning governing body from county to town and to update some code references and language to make the ordinance upto-date; b) add the application rules, procedures and fees for various planning applications; c) update regulations of some zoning districts and include a special zoning district "planned unit development" and its regulations, d) update ordinance definitions to include necessary terms, and e) add site and development standards; all within the zoning jurisdiction of the Town of Thorntown, Boone County, Indiana.

Written suggestions or objections concerning this application may be filed with the Town Clerk/Treasurer, at or before such meeting and will be heard by the Commission. Interested persons desiring to present their views, either in writing or verbally, will be given the opportunity to be heard at the above-mentioned time and place.

These hearings may be continued from time to time as found necessary by the Planning Commission. Copies of the proposals are on file in the Town Hall located at 101 W. Main Street for examination before the meeting during business hours between 8:00 AM and 4:30 PM, Monday – Friday. A copy of the proposal will appear on the web page at www.townofthorntown.com, APC meeting agendas – August 29, 2022 prior to the meeting date.

Thorntown Planning Commission

Donald Gray, President